## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975

(Helpline No.0172-2864100(From 10.00 AM to 04.00PM on working days)

Shri Gurdeep Singh, (M: 9876771384) S/o Shri Smund Singh, R/o Village Kandu Khera, Tehsil Malout, Distt. Sri Muktsar Sahib.

.....Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o The SSP, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The IGP, Faridkot Range, Faridkot.

....Respondents

AC No. 4620 of 2022

Present: Shri Balkaran Aulakh, Advocate is present on behalf of the Appellant, in person. (ii)

Respondent / PIO: Shri Gurmeet Singh, ASI O/o Sri Muktsar Sahib in person.

**ORDER** 

The RTI application is dated 28.06.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 16.08.2022 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 03.10.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. The case has been heard today in the Commission's office at Chandigarh. Shri Balkaran Aulakh, Advocate states that no information has been supplied to the Appellant. On asking about his authority letter or Vakalatnama, he states that he will submit the same to the Bench after the Court. A letter dated 10.11.2022 has been received by the Bench which was sent by the appellant and is taken on record.
- 3. Shri Gurmeet Singh, ASI states that the complaint has not been received at the Chawnki Bhai Ka Kera, Thana Lambi, District Sri Muktsar Sahib which has been requested by the Appellant through his RTI application dated 28.06.2022 and submits report dated 14.11.2022 & 16.11.2022 to the Bench and a click of the same is taken by Shri Balkaran Aulakh, Advocate through mobile camera.
- Post deliberations, the Bench now directs the PIO to file an affidavit on non-judicial stamp paper, within 21 days, duly signed by the PIO and attested by the Notary Public to the effect that the concerned complaint as requested by the appellant in AC: 4620 / 2022 has not been received by the concerned Police Station. It is further stated that nothing has been concealed therein and the report supplied to the Appellant is true and correct. The original affidavit must be sent to the Appellant and the copy of the same be sent to the bench of undersigned.
- 5. On asking the Advocate, Shri Balkaran Aulakh (representative of the Appellant) about closing this case, he verbally gives his consent for closing this case.
- 6. With the aforesaid directions, the instant appeal case is disposed off and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Lt Gen Ajae Kumar Sharma (Retd)) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Chandigarh 17.11.2022